

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) No.3450/2023
CM No.8344/2023

Asif Iqbal Mohammad Lone ...Petitioner(s)/Appellants.

Through: Mr. Bhat Fayaz Ahmad, Advocate.

Vs.

UT of J&K and others.Respondent(s)

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M. A. CHOWDHARY, JUDGE

ORDER
30.12.2023

By the medium of this writ petition, the petitioner seeks to challenge the impugned order dated 29.11.2023 whereby the O.A No.39/2022 preferred by the petitioner was dismissed by the learned Central Administrative Tribunal, Srinagar Bench.

It is stated that petitioner came to be appointed as ReT in Upper Primary School T. A. Shah, Bandipora in terms of order dated 28.08.2011. However, the regularization of the petitioner was rejected by the respondents in terms of order dated 08.01.2022. The petitioner feeling aggrieved challenged the said rejection order dated 08.01.2022 before the learned CAT, Srinagar Bench, by the medium of OA No.39/2022, which came to be dismissed in terms of the impugned order of the learned Tribunal dated 29.11.2023. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that petitioner is continuing in service as on date.

Issue notice to the respondents returnable within four weeks.
Requisite steps for service within one week.

In the meantime, subject to objections and till next date of hearing before the Bench, the petitioner, if in position, may be allowed to continue.

List on 11th March, 2024.

(M. A. CHOSDHARY)
JUDGE

(N. KOTISWAR SINGH)
CHIEF JUSTICE

Srinagar
30.12.2023
Abdul Qayoom, Secy.

