

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR

CM(5262/2025) IN WP(C) 3450/202

ASIF IQBAL MOHAMMAD LONE

...Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Shakir Haqani, Advocate

Vs.

UT OF JK & ORS

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Furqan Sofi, GA

**CORAM:**

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE

**ORDE R**  
28.10.2025

Learned counsel for the respondents prays for and is granted further two weeks' time to report instructions in the matter with regard to the decision, if any, taken by the respondents to regularize the services of the petitioner.

List on 24.11.2025.

(SANJAY PARIHAR) (SANJEEV KUMAR)  
JUDGE JUDGE

**SRINAGAR:**  
28.10.2025  
"ARIF"