

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 3450/2023

Asif Iqbal Mohammad Lone

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Altaf Haqani, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Shakir Haqani, Advocate

Vs.

Union Territory of J&K and Ors.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Furkan Yaqoob, GA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE.
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE.

ORDER

28.04.2026

01. During the course of arguments, learned counsel appearing for the respondents passed on a copy of the order bearing No. DSEK 169 of 2026 dated 28th April, 2026, a perusal whereof indicates that the services of the petitioner, who had been continuing as Rehbar-e-Taleem in the Department for the last several years, have been regularized. The copy of order so produced by the respondents is taken on record.

02. In view of the aforesaid development, the order passed by the Central Administrative Tribunal, Srinagar Bench, is set aside and the petition is *disposed of* as settled.

(SANJAY PARIHAR) (SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE JUDGE

SRINAGAR:

28.04.2026

"Mir Arif"